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Highlighting Important Issues Facing Today’s Defense Attorneys

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
Bermel v. BlueRadios, Inc.— Supreme Court determines economic loss rule does not bar
claim under statutory civil theft statute - 2019 CO 31 (SC 05/06/19). This case addressed
the question of whether the economic loss rule bars a claim for civil theft claim under
statute, where the theft also constitutes a breach of the parties’ contract. For purposes of
its decision, the Court assumed that a claim for civil theft sounds in tort. From there, the
Supreme Court held that separation of powers principles dictated that the judge-made
economic loss rule could not bar a statutory cause of action, particularly one designed to
compensate for economic loss caused by intentionally wrongful conduct. The Court then
overrules Makoto USA, Inc. v. Russell, 250 P.3d 625 (Colo. App. 2009), to the extent it
is inconsistent with this opinion and affirmed the judgment of the court of appeals in
this matter.
COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS
Lorenzen v. Pinnacol Assurance —Court bars expert testimony on causation under Rule
702 - 2019COA54 (CA 04/19/19). Plaintiff sued his employer’s workers’ compensation
insurer for bad faith, alleging that the insurer’s thirteen-day delay in authorizing surgery
caused his permanent impairment. The plaintiff ’s proffered experts relied on a theory
that prolonged nerve compression from a herniated disc leads to nerve damage and,
therefore, surgery must be performed sooner rather than later. The trial court disallowed
the testimony. It concluded that the experts’ theory was not a scientifically reliable theory
of medical causation and that the experts’ testimony would require the jury to speculate
as to whether the delay caused the plaintiff ’s impairment. The COA concludes that the
district court did not abuse its discretion in disallowing the expert testimony. First, it
acknowledged that the plaintiff had the burden to prove that but for the thirteen-day
delay, he would not have suffered a permanent impairment. That being the case, the Court
held that dismissal of the case had been proper, since the theory of Plaintiff ’s expert as to
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causation did not satisfy CRE 702, since
the testimony did not reliably connect
the premise that nerve compression
should be alleviated by prompt surgery
and the conclusion that it is more likely
than not that the thirteen-day delay in
undergoing surgery caused the plaintiff ’s
permanent impairment.
Southern Cross Ranches v. JBC
Agricultural
Management
—
Trial court’s flip flopping on SJ motion
without explanation justifies reversal
- 2019COA58 (CA 04/19/19). The
Court of Appeals agrees with the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and
concluded that under C.R.C.P. 56, if
the nonmoving party fails to oppose
a summary judgment motion, a trial
court is not required to review the entire
record on file for factual disputes before
ruling on a summary judgment motion
but instead the court need consider only
the cited materials [but it may consider
other materials in the record]. It then
noted that the doctrine of the law of the
case doctrine did not apply to the trial
court’s action in first denying and then
granting summary judgment, without
explanation as the doctrine applies only
to decisions of law and not to findings
of fact or preliminary rulings. Further,
though the Court acknowledged that in
general, every ruling or order made in
the progress of an on-going proceeding
may be rescinded or modified during
that proceeding upon proper grounds,
here the Court concluded that the trial
court abused its discretion by making
inconsistent rulings on the Rule 56
motion without explanation.
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Bjornsen v. Board of County
Commissioners of Boulder County
– Interesting case for all those who live
in the acronym filled world of public
entity litigation - 2019 COA 59 (CA
04/25/19). Bjornsen was concerned
about Boulder County authorizing an
affordable housing development at the
Twin Lakes Open Space. She requested
public records pursuant to the Colorado
Open Records Act related to the Board
of County Commissioners of Boulder
County’s consideration of this issue. She
was provided some records, but the Board
and the executive director of the Boulder
County Housing Authority determined
that some information Bjornsen sought
was not subject to public disclosure
under CORA. Accordingly, defendants
withheld some documents and redacted
others. Bjornsen sued defendants,
alleging that they wrongfully withheld
certain documents in violation of CORA
and the Colorado Open Meetings Law.
She also alleged that the Board convened
numerous executive sessions in violation
of the COML. The district court
granted defendants’ summary judgment
on the executive session claims and
ruled that defendants properly withheld
the contested documents. On appeal,
Bjornsen argued that the district court
violated C.R.C.P. 42(b) by bifurcating
the case and addressing the executive
session and document disclosure claims
separately without making any findings.
While the district court should have
explained its bifurcation ruling, trial

courts have wide discretion in bifurcating
claims, and here the ruling did not affect
Bjornsen’s substantial rights and the
Court found no abuse of discretion.
Bjornsen next argued that the district
court erred by granting defendants
summary judgment on her claims that
the Board convened executive sessions
in violation of the COML. The COML
allows a local body to convene an
executive session that is not open to the
public in certain limited circumstances,
such as convening to receive legal advice,
but it must comply with the COML’s
procedures when doing so. Here, the
court made no findings and provided
no analysis in granting summary
judgment. Upon review of the record,
the undisputed facts did not establish
that the executive sessions Bjornsen
identified complied with the COML,
and the Court reversed the summary
judgement. Bjornsen also challenged the
district court’s rulings that defendants
(1) properly withheld drafts of an
email that was eventually sent to the
public, and (2) properly redacted five
emails that involved communications of
commissioners. Here, although the draft
emails were work product, they were
prepared for an unelected appointee
and therefore constituted public records
that Bjornsen was entitled to inspect.
As to the redacted emails, the district
court’s clearly erroneous identification
of the senders and recipients as staff did
not affect the propriety of the court’s
ruling that the redactions were proper
under CORA. However, the district
court erred in ruling that the redacted
material did not constitute public
meetings under the COML because
the emails show that there was no
discussion among or between elected
officials. Bjornsen further argued that
that the district court erred by ruling
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that she was not entitled to a privilege
log that defendants withheld under
attorney–client privilege. The deputy
county attorney’s testimony that only
his clients viewed the document was
sufficient to establish that the document
was not shared beyond the attorney and
the attorney’s clients. The district court
did not err in relying on this testimony
in ruling that the privilege log was
protected from disclosure by attorney–
client privilege, and Bjornsen was not
entitled to the privilege log.
Shekarchian v. Maxx Auto Recovery,
Inc. Colorado Consumer Protection
Act—Towing company practice of
requiring release violated CCPA -2019
COA 60 (CA 04/25/19). Maxx Auto
Recovery, Inc. runs a repossession
service and impound lot. It repossessed
and impounded Shekarchian’s car and
refused to return it unless Shekarchian
agreed to sign a form release, before
inspecting the car, representing that
he had carefully examined the car and
its contents and found no damage, and
releasing Maxx Auto from any claims.
Shekarchian refused to sign the release
without first seeing the car and ultimately
left without the car. Shekarchian and
his company, which jointly owned the
car in question, filed a lawsuit asserting,
as relevant here, a replevin claim and a
claim under the Colorado Consumer
Protection Act. The district court heard
the replevin claim and ordered Maxx
Auto to return the car to Shekarchian.
By that time, the car needed repairs
because it had been impounded for
over seven months. After a bench trial
on the CCPA claim and Maxx Auto’s
counterclaim for additional storage fees,
the district court found that Maxx Auto
routinely required car owners to sign
the release without an opportunity to
inspect their vehicles and determined

that the practice violated the CCPA.
The district court entered judgment in
favor of Shekarchian, awarded damages
in the amount of the cost of repairs, and
trebled the damages on a finding that
Maxx Auto had engaged in bad faith
conduct. On appeal, Maxx Auto first
argued that plaintiffs lacked standing
to bring a CCPA claim. The Court held
that Shekarchian suffered injuries to
a legally protected interest because he
was deprived of the use of his car for
more than seven months and the car was
damaged from being left in the impound
lot. Therefore, plaintiffs had standing
to sue under the CCPA. Maxx Auto
further contended that it did not engage
in the conduct forming the basis of the
court’s finding of a CCPA violation. The
evidence supports the court’s finding
that Maxx Auto requires vehicle owners
to sign the release without giving them
an opportunity to carefully examine
the vehicle and its contents, contrary to
the representations in the release itself.
Accordingly, the court’s conclusion that
Maxx Auto forced consumers to endorse
a false statement on a release is likewise
supported by the evidence. Further, this
practice constitutes an unfair or deceptive

trade practice under the CCPA, and the
practice significantly impacts the public.
Therefore, the district court did not err
in finding that Maxx Auto violated the
CCPA. Maxx Auto also argued that the
district court erred in awarding treble
damages under the CCPA. Here, the
court erroneously used a preponderance
of the evidence standard of proof rather
than a clear and convincing standard
of proof in determining that Maxx
Auto had engaged in bad faith conduct
and awarding treble damages. For that
reason, the treble damages award was
reversed and the case was remanded for
reconsideration of treble damages under
the proper standard of proof.
West Colo. Motors v. General Motors
— Remedial statute cannot revive
nonjusticiable claim - 2019COA77 (CA
05/16/19). Court of appeals considers
whether Colorado’s remedial revival
statute, [§ 13-80-111], which tolls the
applicable statute of limitations when
the original action has been terminated
for lack of jurisdiction, may be used to
revive a nonjusticiable claim. The division
concludes that because the section is
not itself a source of subject matter

•3•

05.19
jurisdiction, and only contemplates
revival of an otherwise untimely lawsuit
in instances where the previous dismissal
for lack of subject matter jurisdiction
has arisen from a curable defect. For
this reason, the statute cannot be
employed to revive a nonjusticiable
claim. The division further concludes
that the section requires a plaintiff to
act diligently to revive a claim and that
for a new complaint to qualify as a “new
action upon the same cause of action” the
initial lawsuit must have provided timely
notice to the defendant that the plaintiff
had a present purpose to maintain the
plaintiff ’s rights before the courts.

TENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
United States ex rel. Reed v. KeyPoint
Government Solutions – Tenth Circuit
dismisses retaliation claim due to inadequate
pleading of claim - Docket: 17-1379 (10th
Cir. 04/30/19). Julie Reed sued her
former employer, KeyPoint Government
Solutions, LLC, for violating the federal
False Claims Act. Her qui tam claims
alleged KeyPoint violated the Act by
knowingly and fraudulently billing
the government for work that was
inadequately or improperly completed.
Reed also claimed that KeyPoint fired
her in retaliation for her efforts to
stop KeyPoint’s fraud. The issues this
case presented for the Tenth Circuit’s
review centered on whether: (1) the
district court erred in granting summary
judgment in KeyPoint’s favor on Reed’s
qui tam claims; and (2) whether the
district court erred in dismissing Reed’s
retaliation claim under Federal Rule of
Civil Procedure 12(b)(6). According
to Reed, KeyPoint’s management not
only knew of systemic violations but
also encouraged them by pressuring
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investigators to rush investigations
to maximize revenue. Alarmed by
the abuses, Reed voiced her concerns
within the company. Reed’s efforts to
curb the violations failed. Eventually,
KeyPoint fired Reed. About a month
later, Reed and her counsel contacted
the Department of Justice and discussed
the abuses she claimed to have witnessed
while at KeyPoint. At the government’s
urging, Reed sued KeyPoint in January
2014. Her operative complaint raised
three qui tam claims and a retaliation
claim. The qui tam claims alleged that
KeyPoint violated the False Claims Act
by: (1) falsely certifying that it performed
complete and accurate investigations, (2)
falsely certifying that it did proper case
reviews and quality-control checks, and
(3) falsifying corrective action reports.
Reed’s retaliation claim alleged that
KeyPoint fired her for trying to stop it
from violating the False Claims Act.
The Tenth Circuit determined Reed
pled sufficient facts to survive a motion
for summary judgment with respect to
the False Claims Act, but not enough to
survive dismissal of her retaliation claim.
The Tenth Circuit concluded Reed failed
to show KeyPoint knew of her protected
activities such that the company was on
notice of her efforts to stop its alleged
violations.
Sloan v. American Agencies, LLC
– Court reverses jury verdict on unjust
enrichment - Docket: 17-4202 (10th
Cir. 5/7/19). This appeal grew out
of Brent Sloan’s participation in two
transactions: (1) a merger between
Advanced Recovery Systems, LLC
and Kinum, Inc.; and (2) the sale of
software from Kinum to Sajax Software,
LLC. American Agencies, LLC alleged
harm from these transactions and sued
Sloan for damages and restitution.

After the close of evidence, Sloan filed
a motion for judgment as a matter of
law. Following the denial of this motion,
a jury found Sloan liable on American
Agencies’ claims of tortious interference
with business relations, conspiracy to
interfere with business relations, tortious
interference with contract, copyright
infringement, unjust enrichment, and
misappropriation of trade secrets. Sloan
unsuccessfully renewed his motion for
judgment as a matter of law. The Tenth
Circuit affirmed in part and reversed in
part finding Sloan did not preserve his
arguments as to tortious interference
with business relations, conspiracy to
interfere with business relations, and
tortious interference with contract. The
Tenth Circuit agreed the district court
erred in instructing the jury on improper
means, and the Court concurred with
Sloan that on the claim of unjust
enrichment, the jury could not have
reasonably inferred the value of a benefit
to him.

The Tenth Circuit agreed
the district court erred
in instructing the jury on
improper means, and the
Court concurred with Sloan
that on the claim of unjust
enrichment, the jury could
not have reasonably inferred
the value of a benefit to him.
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Hamer v. City of Trinidad – Tenth
Circuit reverses summary judgment on
ADA claim on basis of misinterpreting
ADA - Docket: 17-1456 (10th Cir.
5/15/19). Plaintiff Stephen Hamer
resided in Trinidad, Colorado, confined
to a motorized wheelchair, and a
qualified individual with a disability
under Title II of the Americans with
Disabilities Act and section 504 of the
Rehabilitation Act of 1973. He did
not own a car or otherwise use public
transportation. Instead, he primarily
used the City’s public sidewalks to move
about town. Plaintiff contended many of
the City’s sidewalks and the curb cuts
allowing access onto those sidewalks did
not comply with Title II of the ADA
and section 504 of the RA. Plaintiff filed
an ADA complaint with the United
States Department of Justice informing
the government about the state of the
City’s sidewalks, and continued to lodge
informal ADA and RA complaints
at City Council meetings over several
months. Apparently in response to
Plaintiff ’s multiple complaints and the
results of a DOJ audit, City officials
actively began repairing and amassing
funding to further repair non-compliant
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sidewalks and curb cuts. Even so,
Plaintiff nonetheless filed suit against
the City for violations of Title II of
the ADA and section 504 of the RA,
seeking a declaratory judgment that the
City’s sidewalks and curb cuts violated
the ADA and RA, injunctive relief
requiring City officials to remedy the
City’s non-compliant sidewalks and
curb cuts, monetary damages, attorneys’
fees, and costs. The district court granted
summary judgment to the City on
statute-of-limitations grounds, finding
the applicable “statute of limitations
begins to run when the plaintiff knows or
has reason to know of the existence and
cause of the injury which is the basis of his
action.” The Tenth Circuit held a public
entity violates Title II of the Americans
with Disabilities Act and section 504 of
the Rehabilitation Act each day that it
fails to remedy a noncompliant service,
program, or activity. As a result, the
applicable statute of limitations did not
operate in its usual capacity as a firm
bar to an untimely lawsuit. “Instead, it
constrains a plaintiff ’s right to relief to
injuries sustained during the limitations
period counting backwards from the day
he or she files the lawsuit and injuries

sustained while the lawsuit is pending.”
Because the district court applied a
different and incorrect standard, the
Tenth Circuit reversed and remanded
for further proceedings.
NEARBY CONFERENCE HOTELS
For Beaver Creek lodging options,
click here.
Westin Avon Hotel Reservations
July 28, 2019, 12:00 PM
through July 30, 2019, 12:00 PM
To book at the Westin, Click Here.
Hyatt Beaver Creek Reservations
July 28, 2019, 5:00 PM
through July 30, 2019, 5:00 PM
To book at the
Hyatt Beaver Creek, click here

•5•

05.19

CDLA 2018–2019 BOARD

THOMAS S. RICE, ESQ.
President
Senter Goldfarb & Rice, LLC
3900 East Mexico, Suite 700
Denver, CO 80210
Phone: (303) 320-0509
trice@sgrllc.com

CHRISTOPHER R. REEVES, ESQ.
Vice President,
2018 Conference Chair
Waltz \ Reeves
1660 Lincoln St., #2510
Denver, CO 80264
Main: (303) 830-8800
Direct: (303) 573-2915
creeves@waltzreeves.com

TANNER WALLS, ESQ.
DRI State Representative

JOSHUA D. BROWN, ESQ.
At-Large Director

Messner Reeves, LLP
1430 Wynkoop Street, Suite 300
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: (303) 623-1800
twalls@messner.com

Lee + Brown
3801 E. Florida Ave, Suite 210
Denver, CO 80210
Phone: (303) 539-5421
jbrown@leekinder.com

HILLARY D. PATTERSON, ESQ.
New Lawyer Director

ELLIS MAYER, ESQ.
At-large Director
2019 Trial Academy Chair

Frank Patterson & Associates
5613 DTC Parkway, Suite 400
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
Phone: (303) 741-4539
hpatterson@frankpattersonlaw.com

MICHELE CHOE, ESQ.
Secretary
Wheeler Trigg O’Donnell
370 17th St Suite 4500
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: (303) 292-2525
choe@wtotrial.com
GREGG RICH, ESQ.
Immediate Past President
Coombe Curry Rich & Jarvis
1660 Lincoln Street, Suite 2950
Denver, Colorado 80265
Phone: (303) 572-4200
rich@ccrjlaw.com

Nathan, Dumm & Mayer, P.C.
7900 E Union Ave
Denver, CO 80237
Phone: (303) 691-3737
emayer@ndm-law.com

CHRISTINE KROUPA, ESQ.

Communications Director
NATALIE LIEN, ESQ.
Treasurer
Stuart Jorgensen & Associates
11080 Circle Point Road, Ste. 400
Westminster, CO 80020
Phone: (303) 657-2000
natalie.lien.qi4r@statefarm.com

THE CDLA UPDATE

Gordon & Rees
555 17th St #3400
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: (303) 534-5160
ckroupa@grsm.com

MICHAEL WATTS, ESQ.
Greater Colorado Director
Rutherford Mullen & Moore
2925 Professional Place, Suite 202
Colorado Springs, Colorado 80904
Phone: (719) 884-2844
mwatts@rmmattys.com

JASON R. YOUNG, ESQ.
Ex-Officio
Pearl | Schneider | Young LLC
165 S. Union Blvd., Suite 466
Lakewood, CO 80228
Phone: (720) 542-7667
jyoung@pearlschneider.com

CDLA OFFICES
643 Dexter St
Denver, CO 80220
Phone: (303) 263-6466
bo@codla.org
glenna@codla.org

BRANDON P. HULL, ESQ.
Legislative Director
Overturf McGath & Hull
625 E. 16 th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203
Phone: (303) 860- 2848 x 567
bph@omhlaw.com

•6•

